

Price list Public

Date	Page
2022-05-01	1 (3)
Identifier	Version
TS1613578894	4.2

Telia Operator Broadband Services

Ethernet network interface

Ethernet network interface is Metro Ethernet area-specific single mode optical 1 Gbit/s or 10 Gbit/s single mode optical interface with Telia's backbone interface. The transmission link from the Ethernet node to the customer is charged separately.

	Delivery charge €	€ / month_
1 Gbit/s	800	691
10 Gbit (non-redundant)	1200	1430
10 Gbit/s (redundant)	1800	1990

In addition, the customer may choose between two SLA levels, which are subject to an additional charge: Standard and Gold. The basic level, minimum level, is included in Ethernet network interface monthly charge. Standard and Gold SLAs are priced using Telia Ethernet price list.

L2-core transfer service

The L2 core transfer service is used, when the Ethernet drain access of the service provider is not located in the same Ethernet service area as the ADSL/G.SHDSL/G.SHDSL.bis/FTTB/FTTC/FTTH subscription. The service is automatically added to the order, and it is subject to a separate charge.

Monthly charges	€ / month
- 2 Mbit/s	1,95
8 – 24 Mbit/s	1,95
50 – 1000 Mbit/s	20,00
G.SHDSL speeds	20,00
G.SHDSL.bis speeds	20,00

ODSL / ADSL subscriptions

The availability of the ADSL port service must always be checked with Telia. The monthly and delivery charge for the subscriber line is invoiced in accordance with the "Price list for access network products" (subscriber line 2-wire O.)

If the ADSL port is connected to another subscriber line than one delivered by Telia, the customer is responsible for the suitability of the subscriber line for the purpose in question.

	One-time charge €
Delivery/transfer charge and change of speed	14

G.SHDSL / G.SHDSL.bis subscriptions

G.SHDSL/G.SHDSL.bis ports are available in the Telia "Pricing zones for DSL operator product" (Appendix 1).

The monthly and delivery charge for the subscriber line is invoiced in accordance with the "Price list for access network products" (subscriber line 2-wire S.O. or 4M/4Mbit/s G.SHDSL 4-wire S.O.).

If the G.SHDSL/G.SHDSL.bis port is connected to another subscriber line than one delivered by Telia, the customer is responsible for the suitability of the subscriber line for the purpose in question

	One-time charge €
Delivery/transfer charge and change of speed	50



Price list Public

 Date
 Page

 2022-05-01
 2 (3)

 Identifier
 Version

 TS1613578894
 4.2

G.SHDSL port	1M/1Mbit/s, 2M/2Mbit/s	4M/4Mbit/s
Zone SDSL1	41 € / mo.	72 € / mo.
Zone SDSL2	60 € / mo.	128 € / mo.
Zone SDSL3	41 € / mo.	72 € / mo.
Zone SDSL4	80 € / mo.	128 € / mo.
Zone SDSLA 41 € / mo.		72 € / mo.
G.SHDSL.bis port	5M/5Mbit/s	10M/10Mbit/s
Zone SDSL1	72 € / mo.	150 € / mo.
Zone SDSL2	128 € / mo.	190 € / mo.
Zone SDSL3	72 € / mo.	150 € / mo.
Zone SDSL4	128 € / mo.	190 € / mo.
Zone SDSLA	72 € / mo.	150 € / mo

Ethernet DSL-operator product and VLAN

	Delivery charge € / pc	€ / mo. / pc
ADSL port 256k-24Mbit/s	14	3,90
ADSL port 50M-100Mbit/s	14	12,20
Subsription group-specific VLAN	14	2,00
Subsription-specific VLAN / MultiVLAN	14	4,50

In certain areas the highest ADSL connection speed is 1M/512 kbit/s. The availability must be checked separately for each order.

DSL operator product Fiber (FTTB)

Possible sites of use include apartment and terraced houses. Switch/DSLAM in building's equipment space.

	One-time charge €
Port configuration and rate change by network management	20
Delivery charge to plug box (incl. port configuration)	110
Monthly charges	€ / month
50M/10Mbit/s	19,10
100M/10Mbit/s	23,50
100M/100Mbit/s	29,00
200M/100Mbit/s	29,00
1G/100Mbit/s	33,00

Fiber port slot and connection (FTTH/FTTC)

Possible sites of use include detached houses within the copper and fiber network area. The access is implemented with copper, fiber or other similar technology to the nearest Telia cross-connection point. Telia is entitled to change its access technology. Telia may share the access with several customers.

Delivery charge	€
Delivery charge to house MDF (incl. port configuration)	110
Delivery charge to a socket in the apartment (incl. port configuration)	150
Rate change by network management	20
Monthly charges	€ / month
50M/10Mbit/s	19,10
100M/10Mbit/s	23,50
100M/100Mbit/s	29,00
200M/100Mbit/s	29,00
1G/100Mbit/s	33,00





Price list Public

 Date
 Page

 2022-05-01
 3 (3)

 Identifier
 Version

 TS1613578894
 4.2

 Supplementary services
 € / port / month

 Sharing of port capacity among several end users
 50,00

Other charges

According to Wholesale supplementary services price list.

Prices, VAT, term of payment and penal interest

The prices do not include VAT. The VAT applied is the VAT rate valid at any given time and it is added to the prices. The prices given in service-specific price lists are valid until further notice. Telia Finland Oyj reserves the right to change the prices. The term of payment is fourteen (14) days from the date of invoice. The penal interest is the valid interest for late payment specified in section 4a, paragraph 1 of the Finnish Interest Act.

